

No. 14-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

LAKE EUGENIE LAND & DEVELOPMENT, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD C. GODFREY, P.C.	THEODORE B. OLSON
J. ANDREW LANGAN, P.C.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WENDY L. BLOOM	MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
ANDREW B. BLOOMER, P.C.	THOMAS G. HUNGAR
R. CHRIS HECK	SCOTT P. MARTIN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
300 North LaSalle Street	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Chicago, IL 60654	Washington, D.C. 20036
(312) 862-2000	(202) 955-8500
	tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 FIFTEENTH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

DANIEL A. CANTOR
ALLISON B. RUMSEY
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

JEFFREY LENNARD
DENTONS LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 7800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

GEORGE H. BROWN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 PAGE MILL ROAD
PALO ALTO, CA 94304
(650) 849-5339

KEVIN M. DOWNEY
F. LANE HEARD III
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

JAMES J. NEATH
MARK HOLSTEIN
BP AMERICA, INC.
501 Westlake Park Blvd.
Houston, TX 77079
(281) 366-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS DEEPEN A CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	5
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS RAISE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS THAT THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE	7
IV. BP CAN PROPERLY RAISE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	6
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	6
<i>Cobb v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.</i> , No. 13-80000, 2013 WL 1395690 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2013).....	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	5
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control
Components, Inc.*,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold
Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.*,
467 U.S. 138 (1984).....7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....*passim*

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
